

09-1 JUN 25 2009

No. _____ OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HOLY SEE,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN V. DOE,
Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
NINTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LAW OFFICE OF BYRON H. DONE
BYRON H. DONE
1990 N. CALIFORNIA BLVD.
8TH FLOOR
WALNUT CREEK, CA 94596
(925) 932-7009

LAW OFFICE OF JEFFREY S. LENA
JEFFREY S. LENA
Counsel of Record
1152 KEITH AVENUE
BERKELEY, CA 94708
(510) 665-1713

COSGRAVE VERGEER KESTER LLP
THOMAS M. CHRIST
805 S.W. BROADWAY
8TH FLOOR
PORTLAND, OR 97205
(503) 323-9000

SWANSON, McNAMARA &
HALLER LLP
MARY McNAMARA
ALEXIS HALLER
300 MONTGOMERY STREET
SUITE 1100
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104
(415) 477-3800

Counsel for Petitioner

Blank Page

CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTRODUCTION 1

OPINIONS BELOW 2

JURISDICTION 2

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 A. Nature of the Case 4

 B. Oregon *Respondeat Superior* Law 4

 C. Relevant Proceedings Below 7

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 9

 I. By Finding that Jurisdiction Lies Even
 When the Tortious Act Itself is Outside
 the Scope of Employment, the Ninth
 Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With the Tort
 Exception’s Plain Language, Disrupts the
 FSIA’s Statutory Scheme, and Undercuts
 the International Doctrine of Foreign
 Sovereign Immunity 11

II.	The Ninth Circuit’s Decision to Confer Jurisdiction Based Upon Non-Tortious Precursor Conduct Violates the Tort Exception’s Plain Language, Conflicts in Principle with this Court’s Precedent, and Expands the FSIA’s Jurisdictional Reach By Judicial Decree	17
III.	The Ninth Circuit’s Adoption of Oregon’s Vicarious Liability Rule for Jurisdictional Purposes Violates Section 1606, Conflicts in Principle with this Court’s Precedent Under the FTCA, and Undermines the Principle of Uniformity Underlying the FSIA	22
	CONCLUSION	29
	APPENDIX	
	Appendix A: Ninth Circuit Opinion (March 3, 2009)	1a
	Appendix B: District Court Opinion and Order (June 7, 2006)	69a
	Appendix C: Ninth Circuit Order Denying Petition for Rehearing (March 27, 2009)	129a
	Appendix D: Amended Complaint (April 1, 2004)	131a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>62 Cases of Jam v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 593 (1951)	23
<i>Alpharetta First United Methodist Church v. Stewart</i> , 472 S.E.2d 532 (Ga. Ct. App. 1996)	14
<i>American Fire & Cas. Co. v. Finn</i> , 341 U.S. 6 (1951)	21
<i>Andrews v. United States</i> , 732 F.2d 366 (4th Cir. 1984)	14
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	1, 10, 18, 20, 23, 24
<i>Arriba Ltd. v. Petroleos Mexicanos</i> , 962 F.2d 528 (5th Cir. 1992)	26
<i>Asociacion de Reclamantes v. United Mexican States</i> , 735 F.2d 1517 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	21
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	28
<i>Birkner v. Salt Lake County</i> , 771 P.2d 1053 (Utah 1989)	15
<i>Bozarth v. Harper Creek Bd. of Ed.</i> , 288 N.W.2d 424 (Mich. Ct. App. 1979)	15

<i>Bray v. Am. Prop. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 988 P.2d 933 (Or. App. 1999)	12
<i>Byrd v. Faber</i> , 565 N.E.2d 584 (Ohio 1991)	14
<i>C.J.C. v. Corp. of Catholic Bishop of Yakima</i> , 985 P.2d 262 (Wash. 1999)	14
<i>Cary v. Curtis</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 236 (1845)	20
<i>Chesterman v. Barmon</i> , 753 P.2d 404 (Or. 1988)	5-7, 12, 13
<i>Chuidian v. Philippine Nat'l Bank</i> , 912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	12
<i>Cosgrove v. Lawrence</i> , 522 A.2d 483 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1987)	15
<i>Craine v. United States</i> , 722 F.2d 1523 (11th Cir. 1984)	27
<i>Dale v. Colagiovanni</i> , 443 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Dalehite v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 15 (1953), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> <i>by Rayonier, Inc. v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 315 (1957)	2, 10, 25, 28

<i>Dausch v. Rykse</i> , 52 F.3d 1425 (7th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>De Sanchez v. Banco Central de Nicaragua</i> , 770 F.2d 1385 (5th Cir. 1985)	17
<i>Destefano v. Grabrian</i> , 763 P.2d 275 (Colo. 1988)	14
<i>Doe v. Liberatore</i> , 478 F. Supp. 2d 742 (M.D. Pa. 2007)	14
<i>Doe v. O'Connell</i> , No. C.A. NO. 86-0077, 1988 WL 1016799 (R.I. Super. Jan. 28, 1988)	14
<i>Doe v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Galveston-Houston</i> , 408 F. Supp. 2d 272 (S.D. Tex. 2005)	1
<i>Doe v. Swift</i> , 570 So. 2d 1209 (Ala. 1990)	14
<i>Doe v. Westlake Acad.</i> , 12 Mass. L. Rptr. 353, 2000 WL 1724887 (Mass. Super. 2000)	15
<i>Fearing v. Bucher</i> , 977 P.2d 1163 (Or. 1999)	5-9, 12, 13, 17
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	26
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior De Cuba (Bancec)</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983)	10, 23, 24, 28

<i>Gerding v. Republic of France</i> , 943 F.2d 521 (4th Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Gibson v. Brewer</i> , 952 S.W.2d 239 (Mo. 1997)	14
<i>Godar v. Edwards</i> , 588 N.W.2d 701 (Iowa 1999)	15
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972)	13
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995)	26
<i>Haven v. Polska</i> , 215 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>In re Republic of Philippines</i> , 309 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>JC2 v. Grammond</i> , 232 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (D. Or. 2002)	12
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 534 F.3d 958 (8th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Joseph v. Office of Consulate Gen. of Nigeria</i> , 830 F.2d 1018 (9th Cir. 1987)	7, 8, 22
<i>Kennedy v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Burlington</i> , 921 F. Supp. 231 (D. Vt. 1996)	14
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	21

<i>L.L.N. v. Clauder</i> , 552 N.W.2d 879 (Wis. Ct. App. 1996), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 563 N.W.2d 434 (Wisc. 1997) . . .	14
<i>Laird v. Nelms</i> , 406 U.S. 797 (1972)	2, 10, 25, 26, 28
<i>MacArthur Area Citizens Ass'n v. Republic of Peru</i> , 809 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	20
<i>Maguire v. State</i> , 835 P.2d 755 (Mont. 1992)	15
<i>Medlin v. Bass</i> , 398 S.E.2d 460 (N.C. 1990)	15
<i>Mider v. United States</i> , 322 F.2d 193 (6th Cir. 1963)	27
<i>Minnis v. Oregon Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 48 P.3d 137 (Or. 2002)	13
<i>Moore v. United Kingdom</i> , 384 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Moran v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 27 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Nat'l City Bank of N.Y. v. Republic of China</i> , 348 U.S. 356 (1955)	16
<i>O'Bryan v. Holy See</i> , 556 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2009), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 77 U.S.L.W. 3645 (U.S. May 7, 2009) (No. 08-1384)	11, 14

<i>Paul J.H. v. Lum,</i> 736 N.Y.S.2d 561 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002)	14
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of New York,</i> 127 S. Ct. 2352 (2007)	11
<i>Persinger v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> 729 F.2d 835 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	18
<i>Phaneuf v. Republic of Indonesia,</i> 106 F.3d 302 (9th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Pierson v. United States,</i> 527 F.2d 459 (9th Cir. 1975)	27
<i>Porter v. Harshfield,</i> 948 S.W.2d 83 (Ark. 1997)	14
<i>Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya,</i> 384 F. Supp. 2d 120 (D.D.C. 2005)	22
<i>Primeaux v. United States,</i> 181 F.3d 876 (8th Cir. 1999) (en banc)	2, 26
<i>Randolph v. Budget Rent-A-Car,</i> 97 F.3d 319 (9th Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.,</i> 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	2, 10, 18, 20
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann,</i> 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	29
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel,</i> 128 S. Ct. 2180 (2008)	16

<i>Riley v. Kennedy</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1970 (2008)	13
<i>Rita M. v. Roman Catholic Archbishop</i> , 232 Cal. Rptr. 685 (Cal. Ct. App. 1986)	14
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 455 F.2d 940 (1st Cir. 1972)	27
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993)	2, 10, 18, 19, 20
<i>Schmidt v. Archdiocese of Portland</i> , 180 P.3d 160 (Or. App. 2008), <i>review allowed on other grounds</i> , 195 P.3d 911 (Or. Oct. 15, 2008) (Nos. A124850, S056261)	7, 12, 13
<i>Schovanec v. Archdiocese of Oklahoma City</i> , 188 P.3d 158 (Okla. 2008)	14
<i>Sharples v. State</i> , 793 P.2d 175 (Hawaii 1990)	15
<i>Sheridan v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 392 (1988)	26
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta</i> , 128 S. Ct. 761 (2008)	21
<i>Suter v. Munich Reinsurance Co.</i> , 223 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2000)	28
<i>Tercero v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Norwich</i> , 48 P.3d 50 (N.M. 2002)	14

Tichenor v. Roman Catholic Church,
32 F.3d 953 (5th Cir. 1994) 13

United States v. Taylor,
236 F.2d 649 (6th Cir. 1956) 28

Velasco v. Gov’t Of Indonesia,
370 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2004) 16

Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria,
461 U.S. 480 (1983) 22, 24, 26, 28

Williams v. United States,
350 U.S. 857 (1955) 28

*Zappia Middle East Const. Co. v. Emirate of Abu
Dhabi*,
215 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2000) 16

Zedan v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia,
849 F.2d 1511 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 20

Statutes

28 U.S.C. 1254(1) 2

28 U.S.C. 1346(b) 25

28 U.S.C. 1602-1611 2

28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(2) 18, 20

28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(4) 21

28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(5) 3, 7, 11, 15, 17, 18, 23, 25

28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(6) 16

28 U.S.C. 1605A(a)(1) 16, 19

28 U.S.C. 1605A(c) 23

28 U.S.C. 1606 2, 3, 21-23

28 U.S.C. 1607(c) 23

28 U.S.C. 2671 28

28 U.S.C. 2679(b)(1) 26

Other Authorities

H.R. REP. NO. 94-1487 (1976) 11, 22, 23, 24, 28

William W. Bassett, *Religious Organizations and
the Law* § 8:34 (2008) 12
